SENATE RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A SENATE RESOLUTION celebrating the Town of Clermont, Indiana, on its 120th anniversary.

FORD J.D.

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



Introduced

First Regular Session 123rd General Assembly (2023)

SENATE RESOLUTION

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1 A SENATE RESOLUTION celebrating the Town of 2 Clermont, Indiana, on its 120th anniversary.

Whereas, The Town of Clermont, Indiana, was founded on
February 16, 1903, and has since become a vibrant community
in the state of Indiana;

Whereas, Clermont, Indiana, is located in Pike and Wayne townships within Marion County and is home to approximately 1,368 residents;

9 Whereas, The Town of Clermont was incorporated into the
10 City of Indianapolis as an "included town" in 1970;

Whereas, Clermont, Indiana, is known for its beautiful
parks, including Miller Park, the Clermont Lions Club Park,
and Robey Park, which offer a variety of recreational activities
for Clermont's residents and visitors;

Whereas, The people of Clermont, Indiana, boast a strong
community spirit, with residents coming together for events
such as the annual Clermont Rodeo, the longest-running rodeo
in Indiana; and



DR 3839/DI TB

1 2 3	Whereas, The residents of Clermont are celebrating its 120th anniversary, and all of Indiana honors their history, their people, and their contributions to the state: Therefore,
4	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
5	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
6	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate congratulates the
7	Town of Clermont, Indiana on its 120th anniversary.
8	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
9	to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the Town of Clermont,
10	Indiana.



DR 3839/DI TB